
 

 

 

Rhode Island Zero Energy Buildings Task Force Charter 

Introduction 
National Grid’s energy efficiency programs and the Rhode Island Office of Energy Resources’ Energy 
2035 State Energy Plan both outline the need for developing a Zero Energy Whitepaper for the State’s 
residential and commercial sectors. The whitepaper will set a course to reduce energy and carbon 
emissions in the built environment, achieve cost competitiveness and form the next generation of 
building codes and standards. Recommendations may include roadmap to reduced energy use intensity 
of buildings and taking advantage of opportunities to harvest energy from renewable sources. 
 
National Grid, a gas and electric utility company in RI who implements RI Energy Efficiency Programs for 
RI is the overall project manager of this Task Force. The administration portion of the task force will be 
funded by the energy efficiency charge on all customers’ utility bills (Systems Benefit Charge) in 
accordance with Rhode Island Law. 

Task Force Mission 

It is the mission of the Rhode Island Zero Energy Task Force to create a white paper for policies, 
incentives, education, financing and partnerships that will help to foster the growth of the residential 
and commercial Zero Energy Building market in Rhode Island. Our Task Force members represent many 
facets of the existing and future ZEB market and bring experience, entrepreneurship, and a desire for 
Rhode Island to lead the country in the ZEB market. We will ensure that the recommendations of this 
Task Force are implementable and will yield measurable energy and cost savings.  

Proposed Mission: Define a 20 year pathway for Rhode Island to advance Zero Energy Buildings (ZEB) 
across all building sectors in support of the Rhode Island Energy Plan 2035.  
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Team Members  

 

 

 

 

 

Type Organization Name Email Address

Developer Church Community Housing Christian Belden cbelden@cchcnewport.org
Developer Newport Renewables Mike Cabral mcabral@nptre.com
Association AIA Jennifer Space jennifers@nemd.com 
Association NESEA Jennifer Marrapese jmarrapese@nesea.org
Association Rhode Island Builders Association (RIBA) John Marcantonio jmarcantonio@ribuilders.org
Association USGBC Ken Filarksi kfilarski@yahoo.com
Service Agency Northeast Clean Energy Council (NECEC) Sue AnderBois sanderbois@necec.org

Service Agency
Northeast Energy Efficiency Partnership 
(NEEP)

Carolyn Sarno 
Goldthwaite

cgoldthwaite@neep.org 

State Gov RI - Dept of Education (RIDE) Joseph DaSilva Joseph.DaSilva@ride.ri.gov   
State Gov RI - Dept of Education (RIDE) Manuel Cordero Manuel.Cordero@ride.ri.gov

State Gov
RI Energy Efficiency & Resource Mgmt Council 
(EERMC)

Mike Guerard guerard@optenergy.com 

State Gov
RI Energy Efficiency & Resource Mgmt Council 
(EERMC)

Mark Kravatz  kravatz@optenergy.com

State Gov
RI Energy Efficiency & Resource Mgmt Council 
(EERMC)

Richard Faesy rfaesy@energyfuturesgroup.com

State Gov RI-Office of Energy Resources (OER) Rachel Sholly Rachel.Sholly@energy.ri.gov 
State Gov RI-Office of Energy Resources (OER) Shauna Beland Shauna.Beland@energy.ri.gov 
State Gov RI-Office of Energy Resources (OER) Becca Trietch Becca.Trietch@energy.ri.gov

Fed Gov US Senator Sheldon Whitehouse Karen Bradbury
Karen_Bradbury@whitehouse.senate
.gov

Task Force Fort Hill Kevin Bernier kevin.f.bernier@gmail.com
Task Force New Buildings Institute Mark Lyles markl@newbuildings.org
Utility National Grid Laura Rodormer laura.rodormer@nationalgrid.com
Utility National Grid Puja Vohra puja.vohra@nationalgrid.com 
Utility National Grid Fran Boucher Francis.Boucher@nationalgrid.com

Service Agency Commerce Rhode Island (Commerce RI) TBD TBD

State Gov
RI - Division of Capital Asset Maint & Mgmt 
(DCAMM)

Carole Cornelison TBD

AEC Union Studio Joe Haskett joe@unionstudioarch.com
AEC Gilbane Mark Winslow MWinslow@GilbaneCo.com
AEC Tremco Inc., Roofing & Building Maint Div Steven Hughes TBD
AEC Durffee Brown Architects TBD TBD
AEC Oyster Works Megan Moynihan TBD

Potential New Members



 

 

Team Timelines 

This Zero Energy Buildings Task Force period is from May 2015 to September 2016. Given below is a 
tentative schedule for tasks and deadlines. 

 

 

TASKS Nov-2015 Dec-2015 Jan-2016 Feb-2016 Mar-2016 Apr-2016 May-2016 Jun-2016 Jul-2016 Aug-2016 Sep-2016

Hire Facilitator & white 
paper development 
Finalize "OUTLINE" of white 
paper
Ongoing background 
research
Draft of WHITE PAPER

Workshop with Bigger 
stakeholder group

Recap of workshop and 
decision making
Review and comments

WRITE FINAL WHITE PAPER 

Submit White paper to OER, 
Governors Office
Follow up presentations to 
OER/governor office
Presentation sessions with 
other stakeholders

DRAFT TIMELINE, NOV 2015 TO SEPT 2016


